

UIC School of Law

UIC Law Open Access Repository

Court Documents and Proposed Legislation

2011

Brief Of The John Marshall Law School Veterans Legal Support Center & Clinic, The Veterans Legal Assistance Clinic At Thomas Jefferson School Of Law, The Lewis B. Puller, Jr. Veterans Benefits Clinic At The College Of William & Mary, Michael J. Wishnie As Amici Curiae In Support Of Petitioner, Witt v. United States of America, 131 S.Ct. 3058 (Supreme Court of the United States 2011) (No. 10-885)

John Marshall Law School Veterans Legal Support Center & Clinic

Michael P. Seng

John Marshall Law School, mseng@uic.edu

et al

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs>



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief Of The John Marshall Law School Veterans Legal Support Center & Clinic, The Veterans Legal Assistance Clinic At Thomas Jefferson School Of Law, The Lewis B. Puller, Jr. Veterans Benefits Clinic At The College Of William & Mary, Michael J. Wishnie As Amici Curiae In Support Of Petitioner, Witt v. United States of America, 131 S.Ct. 3058 (Supreme Court of the United States 2011) (No. 10-885)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs/5>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CONSIDER OVERRULING <i>FERES</i> BECAUSE BENEFITS UNIQUELY OB- TAINABLE BY SERVICEMEMBERS AND THEIR FAMILIES ARE NOT GENER- OUS WHEN COMPARED TO POSSIBLE RECOVERIES UNDER THE FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT	6
A. Survivors of Wrongful Death Victims Can Receive Large Damage Awards Under the Federal Tort Claims Act.....	7
B. Dependency and Indemnity Compens- ation Payments Are Not Generous in Comparison to Damage Awards in Federal Tort Claims Act Cases.....	9
C. Certain Benefits to Which Service- members and Their Families May Be Entitled Are Not Unique to Service- members	10
1. Survivors of Servicemembers, Like the Survivors of Many Other Fed- eral Employees, Receive Insurance Payments Which Are Collateral Sources.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Since Death Gratuity Is Not Limited to Servicemembers, It Should Not Be Used as a Justification for Limiting Only Servicemembers.....	15
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CONSIDER OVERRULING <i>FERES</i> BECAUSE RECOVERY OF BENEFITS UNDER THE VETERANS' BENEFITS ACT IS NEITHER SWIFT NOR EFFICIENT	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Eichel v. New York Central R. Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 253 (1963).....	13
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2008).....	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kasongo v. U.S.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 759 (N.D.Ill. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Molzof v. U.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	13
<i>Shearer v. U.S.</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)	7
<i>Stencel Aero Engineering Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	17
<i>Tello v. U.S.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D.Tex. 2009).....	8
FEDERAL SETTLEMENTS AND VERDICTS	
<i>Brown v. U.S.</i> , 2009 WL 3359123 (W.D.Ky.) (Verdict and Settlement Summary)	8
<i>Ellis v. U.S.</i> , 2010 WL 1673591 (W.D.Tex.) (Verdict and Settlement Summary)	8
<i>Garcia v. U.S.</i> , 2004 WL 2059015 (S.D.Cal.) (Verdict and Settlement Summary)	8
<i>Lowe v. U.S.</i> , JAS OH Ref. No. 255895WL, 2010 WL 4249166 (N.D.Ohio) (Verdict and Settlement Summary).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pearl v. U.S.</i> , 2004 WL 2059056 (M.D.Fla.) (Verdict and Settlement Summary)	8
<i>Redwing v. U.S.</i> , JVR No. 468190, 2004 WL 5320781 (D.Neb.) (Verdict and Settlement Summary).....	8
<i>Row v. U.S.</i> , 2003 WL 22723086 (N.D.Ill.) (Verdict and Settlement Summary)	8
<i>Shelton v. U.S.</i> , 2008 WL 4964753 (S.D.Iowa) (Verdict and Settlement Summary)	8
<i>Tello v. U.S.</i> , 2009 WL 531258 (W.D.Tex.) (Verdict and Settlement Summary)	8
<i>Thames v. U.S.</i> , 2009 WL 3469946 (N.D.Cal.) (Verdict and Settlement Summary)	8
<i>Ventimiglia v. U.S.</i> , 2010 WL 4079715 (N.D.Cal.) (Verdict and Settlement Summary)	8
<i>Woodruff v. U.S.</i> , JAS SC Ref. No. 80115WL, 2001 WL 36045207 (D.S.C.) (Verdict and Set- tlement Summary).....	8

STATE CASES

<i>Brandon HMA, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 809 So.2d 611 (Miss. Sup. Ct. 2001).....	14
<i>De Cruz v. Reid</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 217 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1968).....	14
<i>Helfend v. So. Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 1 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1970).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hrnjak v. Graymar, Inc.</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 725 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1971).....	13
<i>Lund v. San Joaquin Valley R.R.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 1 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 2003).....	13
<i>St. Francis De Sales Federal Credit Union v. Sun Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 818 A.2d 995 (Me. Sup. Ct. 2002).....	14
<i>Swanson v. Brewster</i> , 784 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	14

FEDERAL STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS

5 U.S.C. § 8102	16
5 U.S.C. § 8133	13
5 U.S.C. § 8701	13
10 U.S.C. § 1450	12, 15
10 U.S.C. § 1451	12
10 U.S.C. § 1475	15
28 U.S.C. § 2412	22
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	9
38 U.S.C. § 1310	9
38 U.S.C. § 1311.....	9
38 U.S.C. § 1965	11
38 U.S.C. § 1966	11
38 U.S.C. § 1967	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 1969	11, 15
42 U.S.C. § 3796	16
Veterans Benefits and Health Care Improve- ment Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-419, 114 Stat. 1822 (2000)	12
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 647, 117 Stat. 1392 (2003)	15
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, § 664, 119 Stat. 3136 (2006)	16

STATE STATUTES AND CODES

West's Ann.Cal.Civ.Code §§ 3333.1(c)(1); 3333.2(c)(1)	14
--	----

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.50(b)(2)	9
38 C.F.R. § 3.55(a)(10)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lexis Nexis, What's it Worth? (Matthew Bender 2009)	7
Edith G. Smith, Government Relations Commit- tee of Gold Star Wives of America, Inc., Writ- ten Statement Before The Veterans Disability Benefits Commission, February 22, 2007	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY REPORTS	
United States Government Accountability Office, Military Personnel, Survivor Benefits for Servicemembers and Federal, State, and City Government Employees (2004)	16
United States Government Accountability Office, Military and Veterans Disability System, Preliminary Observations on Evaluation and Planned Expansion of DOD/VA Pilot (2010).....	18
United States Government Accountability Office, Veterans’ Disability Benefits, Preliminary Findings on Claims Processing Trends and Improvement Efforts Title page, “What the GAO Found” (2009)	18
Department of Veterans Affairs FY2010 Performance and Accountability Report, Part I – Performance Shortfall Analysis (2010)	19
Department of Veterans Affairs FY2010 Performance and Accountability Report, Part II – Performance Measures Tables (2010)	18, 19, 21
VA Office of Inspector General, Office of Audits & Evaluations, Inspection of the VA Regional Office Denver, CO (2010)	19, 20
VA Office of Inspector General, Office of Audits & Evaluations, Inspection of the VA Regional Office Togus, ME (2010).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
VA Office of Inspector General, Office of Audits & Evaluations, Inspection of the VA Regional Office St. Paul, MN (2011).....	19
VA Office of Inspector General, Office of Audits & Evaluations, Inspection of the VA Regional Office Detroit, MI (2010).....	19
VA Office of Inspector General, Office of Audits & Evaluations, Inspection of the VA Regional Office Jackson, MS (2010)	19
VA Office of Inspector General, Office of Audits & Evaluations, Inspection of the VA Regional Office Albuquerque, NM (2010).....	19, 20
VA Office of Inspector General, Office of Audits & Evaluations, Inspection of the VA Regional Office Philadelphia, PA (2010).....	19
VA Office of Inspector General, Office of Audits & Evaluations, Inspection of the VA Regional Office Waco, TX (2010).....	19
VA Office of Inspector General, Office of Audits & Evaluations, Inspection of the VA Regional Office Roanoke, VA (2010)	19
VA Office of Inspector General, Office of Audits & Evaluations, Inspection of the VA Regional Office Milwaukee, WI (2011)	19
Board of Veterans’ Appeals Report of the Chairman (2009)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims Annual Reports FY2000-09, <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/annual_report/.....	21, 22
Department of Justice, September 11th Victim Compensation Fund, <i>available at</i> http:// www.justice.gov/archive/victimcompensation/ payments_deceased.html	17
Patrick Mackin, Richard Parodi & Mark Dye, Final Report: Review of Military Death Benefits, SAG Corporation, Prepared for OUSD(P&R)(MPP) Compensation, GS-10F- 0312L (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.sagcorp. com/publications/8.pdf	16
Sen. R. 109-297 (July 31, 2006) (<i>available at</i> LEXIS at 109 S. Rpt. 297)	22
Hearing on the Department of Veterans Affairs Claims Adjudication and Pending Legislation Before the Committee, Senate Committee on Veterans' Affairs, July 20, 2000, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (testimony of the Honorable Joseph Thompson).....	23
